

DISTRICT COURT, CITY AND COUNTY OF
DENVER, COLORADO
1437 Bannock Street
Denver, CO 80202

**MARTHA FULFORD, ADMINISTRATOR,
UNIFORM CONSUMER CREDIT CODE,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**MARLETTE FUNDING, LLC, d/b/a BEST EGG;
WILMINGTON TRUST, N.A., not in its individual
capacity, but solely as trustee for certain trusts; and
WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB,
not in its individual capacity, but solely as trustee for
certain trusts,**

Defendants,

And CROSS RIVER BANK,

Intervenor Defendant.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorneys for Amici Curiae:

Rudy E. Verner, #34286
BERG HILL GREENLEAF RUSCITTI LLP
1712 Pearl Street
Boulder, Colorado 80302
Telephone: (303) 402-1600
Fax: (303) 402-1601
rev@bhgrlaw.com

Case No. 17 CV 30376

Courtroom 269

Div.:

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE BANK POLICY INSTITUTE, AMERICAN BANKERS
ASSOCIATION, AND LOAN SYNDICATIONS AND TRADING ASSOCIATION IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION PURSUANT TO C.R.C.P. 56(h) FOR
DETERMINATION OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>MADDEN</i> CONTRADICTS IMPORTANT, LONG-SETTLED EXPECTATIONS CONCERNING THE LOAN MARKETS	3
A. For Over Two Hundred Years, It Has Been Well-Established That a Valid Loan Cannot Be Rendered Usurious by Selling or Assigning It to a Third Party	3
B. The NBA and FDIA Incorporate the Cardinal Rule and Preempt State-Law Usury Claims	7
C. As the OCC and SG Have Recognized, the Second Circuit’s Decision in <i>Madden</i> Constitutes Legal Error and Should Not Be Extended Here	10
II. ADOPTING <i>MADDEN</i> WOULD HAVE HARMFUL ECONOMIC CONSEQUENCES	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	7
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	7
<i>FDIC v. Lattimore Land Corp.</i> , 656 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981).....	2, 6
<i>Gaither v. Farmers & Mechs. Bank of Georgetown</i> , 26 U.S. 37 (1828).....	3, 5
<i>Greenwood Tr. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 971 F.2d 818 (1st Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Krispin v. May Dep’t Stores Co.</i> , 218 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2000)	2, 6
<i>Madden v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 786 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>Nichols v. Fearson</i> , 32 U.S. 103 (1833).....	4–6
<i>Olvera v. Blitt & Gaines, P.C.</i> , 431 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2005)	2, 5, 12
<i>In re Rent-Rite Superkegs West, Ltd.</i> , 603 B.R. 41 (Bankr. Colo. 2019).....	2
<i>Tate v. Wellings</i> , (1790) 100 Eng. Rep. 716, 721 (K.B.).....	3
<i>Tuttle v. Clark</i> , 4 Conn. 153 (1822).....	3
<i>Watkins v. Taylor</i> , 16 Va. (2 Munf.) 424 (1811).....	3

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 85.....	7
12 U.S.C. § 1831d.....	7

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (18th ed., W.E. Dean 1838)	3
Allison Bisbey, <i>Colorado raises the stakes in lawsuit against marketplace lenders</i> , Asset Securitization Report (Dec. 27, 2018)	13
<i>Amicus Brief of the FDIC and the OCC in Support of Affirmance and Appellee, Rent-Rite Super Kegs W. Ltd v. World Bus. Lenders, LLC</i> , Case No. 1:19-cv-01552-REB, 2019 WL 4569774 (D. Colo. Sept. 10, 2019).....	10
Brian Knight, <i>Credit Markets Need Legislative Guidance After Madden Decision</i> , Mercatus Ctr. (Sept. 14, 2017).....	5
Brian Knight, <i>Federalism and Federalization on the Fintech Frontier</i> , 20 Vand. J. Ent. & Tech. L. 129 (2017).....	14
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Midland Funding, LLC v. Madden</i> , No. 15-610, 2016 WL 2997343 (U.S. May 2016)	8, 10, 11
Charles M. Horn & Melissa R. H. Hall, <i>The Curious Case of Madden v. Midland Funding and the Survival of the Valid-When-Made Doctrine</i> , 21 N.C. Banking Inst. 1 (2017).....	4, 6, 13, 14
Colleen Honigsberg <i>et al.</i> , <i>What Happens When Loans Become Legally Void? Evidence From a Natural Experiment</i> (Columbia Bus. Sch. Research Paper No. 16-38, Dec. 12, 2016).....	14
Comptroller of the Currency, <i>Mortgage Banking: Comptroller’s Handbook</i> (Feb. 2014).....	8
Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp., Interpretive Letter No. 93-27, 1993 WL 853492 (July 12, 1993).....	7
Federal Interest Rate Authority, 84 Fed. Reg. 66,845 (proposed Dec. 6, 2019).....	9
Joy Wiltermuth, <i>Usury worries hit Avant collateral</i> , Int’l Fin. Rev. (Aug. 21, 2015).....	13

Karen Gordon Mills & Brayden McCarthy, <i>The State of Small Business Lending: Credit Access during the Recovery and How Tech. May Change the Game</i> (Harvard Bus. Sch. Working Paper No. 15-004, 2014)	13
Kirby M. Smith, <i>Banking on Preemption: Allowing National Bank Act Preemption for Third-Party Sales</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1631 (Summer 2016).....	12, 13
Note, Michael Marvin, <i>Interest Exportation and Preemption: Madden’s Impact on National Banks, the Secondary Credit Market, and P2P Lending</i> , 116 Colum. L. Rev. 1807 (Nov. 2016)	11, 14
Permissible Interest on Loans That Are Sold, Assigned, or Otherwise Transferred, 84 Fed. Reg. 64,229 (proposed Nov. 21, 2019)	9
Troubled Company Reporter, <i>FREED ABS 2020-1: DBRS Assigns Prov. BB(low) Rating on C Notes</i> (Jan. 26, 2020)	14
William F. Baxter, <i>Section 85 of the National Bank Act and Consumer Welfare</i> , 1995 Utah L. Rev. 1009 (1995)	13
